saham dalam PMHMETD IV ini, maka saham tersebut tidak akan dikeluarkan dari portepel.

3

DALAM RANGKA RENCANA PENGEMBANGAN PERSEROAN KEDEPAN DALAM KURUN
WAKTU 12 (DUA BELAS) BULAN SETELAH EFEKTIFNYA PERNYATAAN PENDAFTARAN
DALAM RANGKA PMHMETD INI, PERSEROAN AKAN MENERBITKAN ATAU MENCATATKAN
SAHAM BARU ATAU EFEK LAINNYA YANG DAPAT DIKONVERSIKAN MENJADI SAHAM.

Proforma Permodalan Perseroan setelah Pelaksanaan PMHMETD

Perseroan merencanakan untuk melakukan PMHMETD IV yang akan dicatatkan pada BEI kepada para
Pemegang Saham dengan menerbitkan sebanyak-banyaknya 15.003.732.635 (lima belas miliar tiga
juta tujuh ratus tiga puluh dua ribu enam ratus tiga puluh lima) saham biasa atas nama dengan nilai
nominal Rp25,- (dua puluh lima Rupiah) per saham baru dengan harga Pelaksanaan Rp50,- (lima puluh
Rupiah) per saham atau 231,80% (dua ratus tiga puluh satu koma delapan puluh persen) dari jumlah
saham yang ditempatkan dan disetor penuh Perseroan.

Berikut di bawah ini adalah proforma struktur permodalan Perseroan dengan asumsi bahwa seluruh
Pemegang Saham melaksanakan haknya untuk membeli Saham Baru dalam PMHMETD IV.

Keterangan Sebelum PMHMETD Sesudah PMHMETD
Modal Dasar 35.000.000.000 875.000.000.000 - 35.000.000.000 875.000.000.000 -

Modal Ditempatkan
dan Disetor Penuh

1.   PT Trisetijo
Manunggal Utama

1.813.303.823 45.332.595.575 27,99 6.012.915.477 150,322,886,925  27,99

2.   UOB AG
Singgapore S/A
Burlingham
International Ltd

1.166.000.000

29.150.000.000

18,00

3.866.456.000 96,661,400,000 18,00

3.   PT Ganda Sawit
Utama

320.857.200 8.021.430.000 4.95 1.063.962.475 26,599,061,875 4,95

4 Masyarakat
dengan
kepemilikan
kurang dari 5%

3.178.134.588 79.453.364.700 49,06 10.538.694.294 263,467,357,350  49,06

Jumlah Modal
Ditempatkan dan
Disetor Penuh

6.478.295.611

161.957.390.275 100,00 21.482.028.246 537.050.706.150 100,00

Saham Dalam
Portepel

28.521.704.389 713.042.609.725 - 13.517.971.754 337.949.293.850 -

Berikut di bawah ini adalah proforma struktur permodalan Perseroan dengan asumsi hanya PT Trisetijo
Manunggal Utama  yang melaksanakan haknya untuk membeli Saham Baru dan mengambil sisa saham
dalam PMHMETD IV dengan nilai seluruhnya sebesar Rp750.000.000.000,- (tujuh ratus lima puluh
miliar Rupiah) atau seluruhnya sejumlah 15.000.000.000 (lima belas miliar) saham.

Keterangan Sebelum PMHMETD IV Sesudah PMHMETD IV
Modal Dasar 35.000.000.000  875.000.000.000 - 35.000.000.000  875.000.000.000

Modal Ditempatkan
dan Disetor Penuh

1.   PT Trisetijo
Manunggal
Utama

1.813.303.823 45.332.595.575 27,99 16.813.303.823 420.332.595.575 78,28

[…]

after the implementation of the purchase of the remaining shares from PT Trisetijo Manunggal Utama,
there are still remaining shares in this PMHMETD IV, then these shares will not be issued from the
portfolio.

IN THE FRAMEWORK OF THE COMPANY'S FUTURE DEVELOPMENT PLAN WITHIN 12
(TWELVE) MONTHS FOLLOWING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT
IN THE FRAMEWORK OF THIS PMHMETD, THE COMPANY WILL ISSUE OR REGISTER NEW
SHARES OR OTHER SECURITIES THAT CAN BE CONVERVED INTO SHARE.

Company Capital Proforma after PMHMETD Implementation

The Company plans to conduct PMHMETD IV which will be listed on the IDX to Shareholders by issuing
a maximum of 15,003,732,635 (fifteen billion three million seven hundred thirty-two thousand six

34

hundred thirty-five) ordinary shares on behalf of a nominal value of IDR 25, - (twenty five Rupiah) per
new share with an Exercise price of Rp50,- (fifty Rupiah) per share or 231.80% (two hundred thirty one
point eighty percent) of the total issued and fully paid shares of the Company.

Below is the pro forma of the Company's capital structure with the assumption that all Shareholders
exercise their rights to buy New Shares in PMHMETD IV.

 Before PMHMETD IV After PMHMETD IV
Authorized capital 35,000,000,000 875,000,000,000 - 35,000,000,000 875,000,000,000 -

Issued and fully deposited
capital

1.   PT Trisetijo Manunggal
Utama

1,813,303,823 45,332,595,575 27.99 6,012,915,477 150,322,886,925 27.99

2.   UOB AG Singgapore S/A
Burlingham International Ltd

1,166,000,000 29,150,000,000 18.00 3,866,456,000 96,661,400,000 18.00

3.   PT Ganda Sawit Utama 320,857,200 8,021,430,000 4.95 1,063,962,475 26,599,061,875 4.95

4. Communities with less than
5% ownership

3,178,134,588 79,453,364,700 49.06 10,538,694,294 263,467,357,350 49.06

Amount of Issued and Fully Paid
Capital

6,478,295,611 161,957,390,275 100.00 21,482,028,246 537,050,706,150 100.00

Portfolio Shares 28,521,704,389 713,042,609,725 - 13,517,971,754 337,949,293,850 -

Below is the pro forma of the Company's capital structure assuming only PT Trisetijo Manunggal Utama
will exercise its right to buy New Shares and take the remaining shares in PMHMETD IV with a total value
of Rp. 750,000,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty billion Rupiah) or a total of 15,000,000,000 (fifteen
billion) shares.

 Before PMHMETD IV After PMHMETD IV
Authorized capital 35.000.000.000  875.000.000.000 - 35.000.000.000  875.000.000.000

Issued and fully deposited
capital

1.   PT Trisetijo Manunggal Utama 1.813.303.823 45.332.595.575 27,99 16.813.303.823 420.332.595.575 78,28

2.   UOB AG Singgapore S/A
Burlingham International Ltd

1.166.000.000 29.150.000.000 18,00 1.166.000.000 29.150.000.000 5,43

3.   PT Ganda Sawit Utama 320.857.200 8.021.430.000 4.95 320.857.200 8.021.430.000 2,37

4. Communities with less than 5%
ownership

3.178.134.588

79.453.364.700

49,06

3.178.134.588

79.453.364.700

14,80

Amount of Issued and Fully Paid
Capital

6.478.295.611 161.957.390.275 100,00 21.478.295.611 536.957.390.275 100,00

Portfolio Shares 28.521.704.389 713.042.609.725 - 13.521.704.389 338.042.609.725 -

Shareholders who do not exercise their HMETD rights will experience a maximum dilution of ownership
of 69.84% (sixty nine point eighty four percent) from the original percentage of ownership.

INFORMATION OF HMETD

The shares offered in PHMETD IV are issued based on Preemptive Rights which will be issued by the
Company to Eligible Shareholders. Preemptive Rights can be traded during the trading period through
the transfer of Preemptive Rights ownership with the Preemptive Rights book-entry system between
Securities Account Holders at KSEI. Preemptive Rights holders who wish to trade must have an account

[…]

September 2022. The increase in Authorized Capital is intended for the planned issuance of New
Shares through this PMHMETD.

The Company has submitted a Registration Statement in the context of PMHMETD for the issuance of
a maximum of 15,003,732,635 (fifteen billion three million seven hundred thirty two thousand six
hundred thirty five) shares with a nominal value of Rp. 25,- (twenty five Rupiah) per share or 231.60%
(two hundred thirty one point sixty percent) of the total issued and fully paid shares in the Company.
Each holder of 250 (two hundred and fifty) Old Shares whose names are registered in the DPS at the
close of share trading on the Indonesia Stock Exchange date 17 January 2023 has 579 (five hundred
seventy nine) HMETD, where every 1 (one) HMETD gives the holder the right to buy 1 (one) New Share
with an Exercise Price of IDR 50,- (fifty Rupiah).

Proforma Equity of the Company after the implementation of PMHMETD IV is assumed that the
additional capital will occur on 30 June 2022 as follows:

(in US Dollars unless otherwise stated)

EQUITY
30 June 2022

(Before
PMHMETD IV)

Equity adjustment in
case PMHETD has

occurred

Proforma Equity per
June 30, 2022

(After PMHMETD IV)

Issued and fully paid 30,206,632 25,000,000 55,206,632

Additional paid-in capital 125,266,024 24,705,000 149,971,024

Retained earnings

   Appropriated 1,747,889  1,747,889

   Unappropriated 141,925,726  141,925,726

Other comprehensive income (1,997,329)  (1,997,329)

Non-controlling interests (1,898,386)  (1,898,386)

Total Equity 295,250,556 49,705,000 344,955,556
The total PMHMETD IV is assumed to be USD 50,000,000 eq IDR 750,186,631,750
The estimated issuance cost (0.59% x USD 50,000,000) of USD 295,000 reduces the Additional Paid-in Capital from USD 25,000,000
to USD 24,705,000.

54

There was no change in the capital structure that occurred after the date of the Company's Financial
Statements for the period ending June 30 2022 until the effective date of the Registration Statement.

SHARE SUBSCRIPTION PROCEDURE

The Company has appointed PT Datindo Entrycom as the executor of share administration
management and as the executing agent in the framework of this PMHMETD IV, in accordance with the